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Get Hourly Water Usage Data

,4marican Wrtor <myaccounl@amlrlaler"corn>
Reply-To:'American Vl/atcf <myaccount@arnwater.com>
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AtAmerican Water, many o{ our customers Bnioy the benefits of

Advaneed Metering lnfrastructure {AMl}. AMI meters are high-tech

water meters that allow customers to track their up-to-the-hour water

u$AgB through MyWater.

B$}IEFITS OT MONITOftIHG T,IXATER

U$AGE
l.og an lo MyWatar any lime, rlay or nlght, to view

your wat€r usaso by tho hour es well as long-term

water consumption data. By viewlng this

information, you can:

. Detect leaks and anomaliee. Compare reeent usage lo past data to see

if theae are resent spilces in usage, whieh may indicate a water leak or too

mueh water being used unexpectedly,
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Esttsr understand your watar u$ags. Beyond finding unusualwater

usag6 frorn leaks, AMI rneters allow you lo better understand your water

use patterns and when you are using water the most.

$ave money and water. By monitoring your usage to stop leaks and

identify daily routines that may be using too much watel you can make

changes that benefit your wallet and the environment.

Get lrnproved customer servlce. With AMl, American Water can access

your water mster data immediatsly without having to ssnd out a field

service representative, You Can access the same data we have and work

wittr our customer service team to de{ermine if ihare is an issue that

requires a field service representative visil.

Usage Overview
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Here's an example of the consumption data overview you'll find in your

fulyWater account. You can view your u$ags for the previous day, month, year

or tonger.

AMI METER BENEFITS
In addition to providing customers with access to real-time dala, AMI meters

provide the following benefits:

. lncreases meter roadktg accuracy, including reducing the number of
esllmated customer bills

. lmproves meter reading efflciency through rnore frequenl collection of

usage dala
o lmproves employee safety
. Reduces the number of employees required to manually read meters

. Reduces utility truck travel and carbon emissions

s
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. Enhances system monitoring diagnostics that help us improve system
reliability

TRACK YOUR WATER USAGE
visit Mywater to track your water usage. lf you don't already have a Mywater
account, you can sign up here.

SERVICE, ONE MORE WAY WE I{EEP LIFE FLOWING.

AMERICAN WATER

amwater.com

you are receiving ,n,, "l,"i,ll3l:"'ffj:1i',,jil#fi1"Ijflffiffffi'; ratest Amerrcan wa,er
information. lf you are not interesled in receiving emails like these, please click on lhe 'unsubscribe', link

at the boltom of this email. Customers will still receive emails regarding their bill.

Our mailing addross ls:

American Waler

1 Water Slreet

Camden, NJ 08102

Add us to your address book

FOR BILL PAYMENTS, PLEASE USE THEADDRESS ON YOUR BILL.

Want to clrange hol you receive these emails?
You can update your preferences or unsubscribe frorn thls llst.
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* / Missouri / Customer Servlce & Bllling I FAQs / Advanced Metering lnfrastructure (AMl)

ADVANCED METERING I NFRASTRUCTURE

Overview and Benefits
At MissouriAmerican Water, we strive to constantly improve our cuslomer experience and

make our operations more efficient and cost-effective. Advanced Metering lnfrastructure
(AMl) does both:

lmproves customer etperience: , i

. lncreases rneter reading accuracy, including reducing the number of estimated customer
bills

Enhances our ability to quickly detect and notify customers o{ costly leaks
j' j 

.:

Allows us to bill our customers monthly, which is more budget-friendly than quarterly

bllling and provides customers with the oplion of enrolling in our budget-billing program.

lmproves operatlonal efficlency:



r lrnproves met*r reading efficlenry through rnore ltqquet -.gftection 
ol.uyge d1ta.

' lmprores ernployee safely
. Reduces lhe nurnber of employees requlred to manually read rneters

r Reduces utility truck travel and carbon emlssions
r Enhances system monitorlng dlagnostlcs that help us improve system reliability

How does AMt work? An AMI syetem uses srnallradlo devices to perlodlcally transrnit low"

power radlo signals from customer water meters to rgggivgr.l Jaounted on-water tanks or

utility poles. I he radio signals are-trjlrglniited wirell:ssly oYer a dedicated communicalicn

channel. The technology elimlnatCs the need for rnanualmeter reading'

Your ueags d*ta ls only uqsd for culrtomar blltlng and nsluork rncnltorlng. The AMI system

collects houdy watellg_agq ipforlna-llon via secure, encrypted hardwsre and software. The

data isT6diiid, pioteiiieO and safeguaiOeA Uy Missouri American Water customer prlvacy

practlces.

Accur*ts and efficlent, AMI tachnology:

r Lays the Eroundwork for better information about water usage pf,lterns. The information

will help enhance our ability to engineer and update our waler syslem. Ultimately, data

will become available to customers to help improve their ability to manage theil water

us8ge,
. Sustains and enhances our ability to accuratety measure water usage, regardless of

weather conditlons.
. Operates mcre efficiently. ellminating the need to visit hornes and businesses to read

meters.
r Takes vehicles off the roed to help reduce our ccrtmunity's cadmn fcotprint.

The AMI upgrade process
tfile wlll sand lettari io cuslomerg prlor to upgradlng their rneter to AMl. The installation

process takes about an hour and your home water service will not be interrupted. Our crervs

or contractor partners will install these meler upgrades and leave a doorhanger when the job

ls comolete.

,"i r



.y r',1

If your home has an indoor water meter. You will receive a letter from us asking you to call

our AMI Customer Sirviee centeito sCiiedule an appoinrment for your meter upgrade. lndoor

meters are typically located in basements and our contractor will need access to your home

to complete the work. We appreciate your assistance in scheduling your meter upgrade and

offer a range of appointrnent options to accornmodate your schedule.

lf your home has an outdoor water meter. Customers wlth outdoor water rneters wilt also

receive a letter priot to the meter upgrade but will not need to set an appointment. A crew

member wiil knock on your cioor to let you know that the work is beginning. lf no one answers,

they will complete the upgrade and leave a doorhanger. The outdoor rneter is located in a box,

so there will be very little disruption to your yard. 
I ( ,, | -J i ,, i,

lf your meler is scheduled for replacement. Missouri Amerlcan Water also has an ongoing

program to replace residential water nreters every fifteen years. As we replace these old

meters with new ones, we will also add AMI devices. Customers with indoor water meters

scheduled for replacement also receive letters from Missouri American Water asking them to

set an appointment time for the replacement process. Missouri American Water crews are

available to do this work from B:30 a.m. - 6:00 p.m. Monday through Friday and on Saturday

from B:30 a.rn. - 3:30 p.m.

There is no dlrect charge to customers for thls water meter upgrade. lf you decide not to
allow Missouri American Water to upgrade your meter to AMl, the Missouri Public Service

Commission has approved a Specia[ Meter Reading fee of $27.50 per month that will appear

on your bill.

When the installation is cornplete
You wlll not notlce any changes to your water servlce once the lnstallation is complote. We

will contact some customers by phone lo check your satisfaction with the process. Our goal

is to rnake this transition as smooth as possible for our customers.

lf you have questions about the AMI system, ptease email our project team at

stlmeterupgfade@anWatgeOm. You may also contact the Missouri American Water

Customer Service Center at 866-430-0820. Customer Service Representatives are available

from 7:00 a.rn. to 7:00 p.m. Monday through Frlday to answer your questions.
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WELCOME, NEW CUSTOMERS
Welcorne to Missourl American Water! We took forward to serving you. As your water and/or
wastewaler provider, we recognize the trust you - and approximately one in four Missourians -
place in us to provide high-guality water and reliable wastewater service. Serving you is a
responsibility we take very seriously.

We continuously monitor, maintain and upgrade our facilities to support efficient operations and
meet regulatory standards. This requires investing in treatment plants, storage tanks, pipes, puntp
stations, fire hydrants, metering equipment and more.

We are invested in Missouri communilies because we're providing seruice to our tteighbors, friettds,
and own families * something we've beett doing for over 140 years.

Clickhere to view our Customer Rights and Responsibitiiies inforntation,

MyWater
Manage your accout'tt ontine, any time, day ot nighl, with MyWater. StgLUp loclay and from the \'
contfort of your home: -"' "" -' -.-'' -- ' 4---r ' 

"''

Jlq
(,tView and pay your bill
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From: Jtn Moriarty
Elent Wedne*day, Februarv
To: Missouri Public Service Commission.@t
Subie'ct Re: Mhsouri American Water Tariff $heet

I don't lfirow who at tlre Cornmission sent this email br-lt let me try to explain thc big picture.

When I filed my informal cornplaint about Missouri American Water with the Comrnission last

fall, I had tr+o plurubiag,problirns that lknew about: a faulty toilct fill valve and a faulty tuaitl

shut offvalvr iii tLre hsirse that was starting to leakjust belorv the umter nrcter in the basenrent'

During ihis tims I begaffie vtry concemed abaut my wftter uPge srid started reading my meter up

i *i.Ti*.r u a*y. This is an iinportant point because nolr I have nerv issues atrd atn having

difficulty monitcring nry water urug" foi reasons I will soon explain..My water usage following

,ttrr," repairs and n[ canstant attentiorr,$ras just 64 gallorrs per day during the pefitrd l2l7i23 to

vefi4.

Ihadaplunrberpometothehouseinthefalltortplacetleflylt.rrshutt:ffvalveinthebasement
Uuifr* eoulil uat shut the water offoutsrde at tlre curb aad told me I first needed to have the water

.nrnpuny *pfu"u the cmb shut off valw. That is when_rhe tapk of knowledgeahle personnel and

;flfi# S*uUrou,at the watcr company's sa-catlsd "cttstotner serviee" fiIst came to light. t

*irf nut "n* 
uddress the lnng waits I hadito ewn eet &.q,grlrFny to &n$rver the plto{l! or the. 

"

n*l-*ttfti*- tf*'t uJi"*"rl***l*e" rep hung op ,,1,t.t1*. Sotnetirne*, but not always, I mruld be

giuen * rryrtion to leavc a numher ftrr a c*ltr hgck, rvhish scmstiffies $smes but not alwayri-

I finaly got tlnougtr to the water company and requested the replacement of the:Y:b S{ offnnd

*r* fr.l1-Sin* 
" 
frt** date that was iotally unaepepable,ftT I rvaclold it wouldle reftrred to

,hr,il*i;fficor''brrt she would mtprovidl a p}oni nnmler for the "local offtce,"'Ihe '*lacal

ofr**; n*o*r called me. CIn one of my subsequent mlls I IeIl my number and did get n call back

n** u gentiernan who told me to reschedule iny plumber. mate an t'emergalcy" call to the water

.o*puoy and request that the water be slrut off irnmediately. I did that and a walercomFany

,r* udn showed up but they also could not get the rrater shut offat the ntreet so I had to cancel

my phrmber. The *ut"r ro*pany crew rcferred tlre problem to a secontl erew tlrat erme out lo

;ffi;thr curb shr{ sff That cierv could not rep}*eethe *urb shut nffand said they would have

to'rnfer it to a third crew which tumed out lo be au indepsndent csfitractor.

The independent contractor showed up and dug two holes in my front yard.. The wster.conlpany

scrrt out another rre\{ a few days lateiand replaced the cirrb shut offafid also temoved tlte rvater

n:eter fr* *1, basement and put it in the second krte that the indeperxlenttontractar hatl dtlg in

rny front yarc. t asked the rvater company rep htrw I cnuld xrntinue to monitor nry rratet usage

una n* indicated't could access that infomation orrlinc *[ the rmater cotupanlr's wsbsite. I

aseumsd it would h the smne vrebsite that wat{rr cumpsrly f,retd Frsonngl ry! to t'sview water

;;* with the custorner in the,custorner's horne. I subgpqueutly tried to fird that website, was

onuf,[u to locate it, and cnlled the troublesome "cu$tsrnsr service" nuurber' The watercompftny

rep wfur answered the phone tokl nrs tlut irrformatiotr is "uot nvailable to thc eustotnsr."

t



Sometime during this pgriod I catled the Cornmiesion t* cornplain about tlu lack of response
frcilr "customer seryice". I lvas hasisally told the Conlmission could really not do much ahout it;
rv{rich doesn-t rnake rnuch sense with I govenrment issued rnonopoly" but that I cotild file an

"infurmal complainfr which I did. Nohqdy, not evcn the water comgrinyr evcr c*lled me ebotlt
m1"'infumal complaiut." I will conre bnck to this point.

At that point I stopped monitoring rny rr,ater usage. When in early February I received my water

bill for the period of Jan. 9 to Feb. 6,2A24,I knew something wasn't right because it shorved 2l 0
daily avemge, more than three tinrcs my previous month's u$age. The water company which had

nroved my rrrct€r out of rqy basement and was detrying me acc'ess to its online waterdata nslgs!
either sf which would altow me to monittr it myse$ obviously had not alerted me to a potential

probtem so it came as a eomplete surptise whem I received the bill.

On February 12,2024,when I called "customer service," I was told it would be a forty-nrinute
wait, a*dwae ahle to teave my call back nunrber. While waitingtbr the call back, I decided tc
visit the company's web site. I filed an online "Leak adjustment reqttestn but over the nexl lew
days I also found the usage data I had called ahout in the fall and was told that it was "not
ayailable to cu*tomers." Nobody eva retuned my call frorn Feb. 12 ard I've never received a

response to nry Leak adjustment rcquast't. [r fact during a subsequent phone convermtion with
safilruna in "tiustomq.rt&fvice" I was ttld she eould nst ewn firul.my. ruqtlest even ttrorrglt I have

a printed F*b" l2 confirruation.

This paragraph explains what I found in the online usage data discovered between Feb. 12 and

feb. i0. fagp 2 of the sttached document shorvs five options fm tlrc desired timc peitod, 
-I'he

first two qFtlom ,"24 Hoursn and "30 days" are clearly th+ most imporatrt bepause that is the

data neded to rnonitor curent usage and alert the custonrer to a potential problem. The other

inforrnation in the graph shows the last thi*y d*y's ullpt by day which.is the option I chose

on this p*rticular search. The last three options sre cf little hetp in monitoring current usage and

basically rrpeals information already appearing onthe monthly bill.

I began monitortng my usagc on this uebsite but usually received a "temporarily unavailable"

message urhich is shor,rnr on page I of the attrched documeat. On Febntary 22,I was sttrprised to

find the f,uEt htro time period options,'i24 Hours'* and "30 Dulor" rvert missing. Page 3 of the

attcclred docunrent whiclr I printed on Feb. 27 shorvs the limited options nsrv available
to custom€rs. fve called "customer service" and asked at least two people for nn explanation but

have 1'et to receilg afl intelligent rcsponse. Ilve a+ked thal s+meone rvho is familiar rvith tfte data

to call rne but dculi expect that to happen.

Thp other problem associated with tlre w*ter compan$ dsta is that the Metrtrpolitan $swer
Di*tricl (M$Dlgets rvater us'age datr frorn Mis*our"i Anrcrican Watu Companythat is used to
ralculatr riswar clurges. 'Ihc quantity of water usd fly MSP to ds Se calcttlation ic tho fir'st

qunder w0t6r u$ag$ of essh of each calendar year. M1 {irst quarterlut€r usage in 2m? 
^_

according to the water company was just under l5 ccf or less1tran 5 ccf a month brrt M$D was

billing lne at 7 ccf a month. Yesterday I asked the rvater company tu ernail Ine a copy of thal

billing and today received a billing notice for $!due May 2,2U22. This is obviously not a

bill fornefflyl5 ccf and when I cliok on "vierv bill" I do not get * copy of the bill but it only



,, ! r,

takes me tsthe loginpage of the watercompa$y'$rreb *lte where l'm unable to liud sny p{st
bills That is why I requested a copy of tl.-e bill in thJ first place. Wlren I try to respond iathe
w_atglggmpany enrail t received today, I get the message:

Replres fo tfirs email are not actiiCi,ly mtoiinrea. lf yo:u ieed iCCisiance pieCtb confact {rs
corrfacl$$

I eertainty knowwherr.that will get me.

My water usage in the fust three months of 2023 never reached 4 ccf but MSD wa.s using 5 ccf to
calculate my sewer charges. When I catl MSD to ask about the quantity, l'm told this data comes
&om the water ssmpany. When I call the rvater company lo ask about thequantity, I get even
less inforuration lve beeq tpld that my iuquiry has bcen refeirrd to someone else at lhe rvater
company br* I don't expect to ever get a call with an explanation.

These govorrunent-saustioned monopolies are not providing adequate customer support and thc
Comrnission is not exerc.isingadequate oversighit and this rnust be corrected. I may be rnistaken
but I don't think MSD comes undcr the Commission's jurisdiction so I will likely have to take up
the MSD fighr with MSD or ils Bsard. The rqter cCImp*ny arrd fie dak that it sends to MSD is
ths Confiiissionb resporuibility, however, and I expect s$$ts sctlon. First I want the'?4 Hour"
afid "30 tr)ay" lime period options made permanently available to eustomers on the csmpffiy
website just as it was a short timc ago. An option would he to allow customers lo access lhe same
rveh pges available to water sompffiy field mpresefltsdves if'lhat data indeed includes tlre "?4
Ilour" and "30 Day" data. I would also like to know when the water company will likely no<t
appser before th+ Commission for a rate insre{se, or sny other rnatter, and what I would nccd to
do lo interrie'ne amd explain theseproblems frsrn a cu tornsrls perspective,

Fred James "Jim" Moriarty
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CSC - ART llailbot <Atqqqd$q,$ol.11ll_qnTsam@anutaler.sorn> Mon,Apr 1S, 2024 at t0:0&Aiit
To: Jhn Morlarty

DearJim Moritr ,

When we reyiew your:aocouflt for rr adJustmsnt, lyB Isok bach at the-sanre tims the prior year. lf lhs usags is 2 limet
higher lhan tha sima tlrna the prior yeai we then sub{ract {lre usago &orn the sarne time {he prior year and then apply i'r

credit o{ 50% oIf the overage.

Your high ueage months umre September 08,2023-October 05, 2023. and Oclober 0S, 2023-November 06, 2023'

Septernber 08, 2023-fuober 05, 2023, your usage was 6,S0 gallons. The same time the prlor year was 5.700 gallr,rrt,

The usage was not 2 flrnes lhe average.

Ociober 06, 2Q23.Noven$er 06, 2023 , your usage sira$ 7,900 gallons. The same time lhe prior year was 6,200 gallot',ti
'[he urage was not 2 times the average.

fuain, lhanks for repair*ag your leak. Findlrrg and fixing leaks saves waterand mofley. Fqr.gore tips on how lo c:rniel"'''
a[d,save, visil us snline at,irlyw.missouriamurater.eorn. lf you h6v:S aqy queslions or tPuH like--to dlscuss lhe p.ossil'']lily t t

extending the payrnent period, ghase can{ac{ our Oustornet ,$ervice Cenlsr, Monday throush Frir}ay, 7 a.rn. to 7 J:.ro <l i'
866.430-0S20.

Best Regards,

M*ry

Accounl Resolution Tearn

1-8BE-957-288S, Eit 5647

Frsm: Jim Moria(y
Sent: Tuesday,A$lW
To: CSC -ART Mallbox <AccountResolulionTo: C SC - ART Mallbox <AccountResolulionTeam(Oamtrraier.coill>
sobJe*t: n",

uxr[nNA[ EMArr: Ths Actual Sendsr ol thte emalt le 

-"Thlnk 

befqre you cllekl''.

loilor6d te,.t i*ddsnl
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JimMoriarty-

Wstcr c$rnp6ny relviee order
I message

Hozle Csrter <Hozie,Carter@amwater.com>ro:Uf Mon, May 13,2A24 al 12:58 Ptul

Ws chetkdd tha meier in lha pit for usager but the meter showed no usage al all, t#hicfl indicaled that [h6rs Is na leak
currently at $p property. The BP was very technical ahut our lnformatbn system. He had detailed printouts and dates ol
water usage aclivrTy at his premise he shffred us lhe 30 day reports ia the system urhere ln the first upek of every 30 clay
report il shor*$ zero usage whbh ls not correcl ard he underslard thnl but'uants to knov{ why does the system show z+rrr
usage tor that. My partnar and I have not been trained as to why this happens . The BP was very poliie, hul wanterl to
know why thi$ feports bocause this rnakes him feel thal the system may be reporling lnaccurate information. We request
lhat a supervisoror lT a*sociate with more knowledge on ho* the syetem urorks and handles conlact Mr. Jirn to enlighlen
him on the syslem uorks. We informed him that r,ve wilt put this requesl in for him ard document it,

This ernail anC any flles kansmitted wi&r it are confidential and intended solely for lhe use of the individual or entity lo
whom they are addressed. lf you have recelved this email in enor, phase nofi,ry ha sender. Please note thal any viars ot
opinions presented in this email are sdely those of the author afld do not necessadly lepreEent thoee of Ameri*an Water
Works Conrpany lnc. or its affifiatea. The recipienl slrould checlt this emafl and any atlachrnents for the presonce ol
viruses. Amedcan Waler accep,ts no tiability for arty damage cau*ed,by any vir.uskansmitted by this email. America*
Water Works Company lnc., 1 Watel Sl. Carnden, NJ, 0S102 www.artr/ater,com
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Dear Sustsmer Moriarly:

Thank you lor your request to investigate your higfrer lhan expecled water bill. Your feedback is important
lo us and wo appreciate your hringing this issue to our afiention.

We frye 1ev1.ewe{ the bi!!irt question anrl sonducled a vlsit to vorify the accuracy of the rneter reading
used to cakulate the bill. Based on our research, the arnount ol watei billed for o4lostzoz| to Os/o8ll0zi
is correct. Here is a sumrnary ol our findings:

We rlid nol detecl nreter movement durhrg our visit.

Many leaks srs not noticeahle but sslr still conlribute to unexpsolod rvator use, Our wehiite,
www amw*ter.corn, incktdes watsr savhlg ideas and a dolnloadable leak detection kit to lrelp you check
for leeks.

We.unrlerstanrJ the incouvenience that can occur when you receive a h$her than expected bill. lf you have
additional quesiions sr would like to discuss a possible payrnent arraigement {or your a""ot,ni, ple*se
contact our custonrcr service center.

We appreciate your trusiness and lhe oppo*unlty to conlirue serving you, your neighbors and our tocal
communities,

Sincerely,

Missouri Arnorican Water Cuslomer Service

Cuslomer$ervice; M-FiamtoTpm Emergrncy: 2417: 1.BSG-43$'0820 www.missouriamwater.corn
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June 7. 2024

Mitsouri Anierica n Water Cornpany

P.O. Box 2798

Carnden. filJ 0S101

To Whom lt May Concern,

This week I received your letter of May 3G, 2024 regardirrg a "request to investi6ate" a "higher than

expected water bill.o lf I made such a requert, lt was tikety too long ago to rememher. I had hoped to

receive a phone call as foltow t0 a May 13 servlce request I made to two of your representatives who

had visited my horne that day arrd thought this letter mt8ht be an attempted follow up, I have contacted

your local offlce on numersur occashns regarding water u$see and your online usage reporting system.

fuost recently {arouad the first of May}, I called because your snllne systern reported that my house

used X60.2 gallons of water on April 30e, a bout double our normal usage; The 24-Hour usage for that

same day reflected 272 gallons, 110 gallons more than the reported daily amount.

The n+xt day (M*y titl the discrepancy was much greater in the opposite direction. The daily reported

amount was rlT5 gallons, aknost six tirnBs thri normal usage. Ihe 2il-Hour usEge for that day showerl 27?

gallons so the reported daily usage was about 200 gattons more {71t6 hlgher} than the reported 24-llour

usage for the same day. These figurec suggest that thEre is manual manipulatlon of the reported

quantities of water.

I called for a'seryise representative to stop by my houre to investigate and hopefully explain how the

online reporting system worked. I had made multiple telephone requests to Customer Service

representatives to have soneone call me who was familiar urith the workings of the online system but

had rcver recefued the requested catl. It took alrnost two wgeks for a representative to come to mY

house to follaw up sn this request,

Tws water company rcpresentatives, Hozie Carter and a rnan named 'Paul" visited my home on May

13th,1 pointed out the aforementloned discrepancibs in reportingfrom April 30th and May lut as well as

other obvious prohlems with the online reportirrg slstem. A major error that I pointed out was that the

first day o{ every 3O-Day report shows zero usage fGr th* day, Holie incorrectly reported that I said 'first
week' in his "service orda/i but lt is the first day, The two men explalned that they are not farniliar with

the workings of the online reporting system but would put in a request to have "a supervisor or lT

associate with rnore knowledge on how the system works'contact me. That contact never happened.

I have numemus questions and suggestlons regarding the online wat€r usage reporting slstem and

wouki appref,rare the promised .ril (f! from someone famiilar with the system and who can

initiate obvious corrections to the algorithrns.

Jim Msriarty

,,f* /t?d,*'.;{--
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